
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21st August, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in respect of any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024 as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

4.  Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.  23/4111M - AGDEN BROOK FARM, LYMM ROAD, AGDEN, CHESHIRE, WA14 4TE: 
Change of use of existing agricultural buildings to employment uses, including the 
demolition of one building for Mr Frank Cookson  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

6.  24/1796C - FARRIERS COTTAGE, MOSS END LANE, SMALLWOOD, CHESHIRE, 
CW11 2XQ: Conversion of existing building to one residential dwelling for J & E 
Wray  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

7.  24/2021M - 1, ARBOUR CRESCENT, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2JB: 2 Storey side 
extension with single storey rear extension to provide additional living 
accommodation for Mr Matthew Guttmann  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

8. Cheshire East Borough Council (Macclesfield - 1 Kershaw Grove) Tree Preservation 
Order 2024  (Pages 63 - 88) 
 
To consider whether to confirm the Tree Preservation Order at 1 Kershaw Grove, 
Macclesfield with no modifications 
 

9.  Planning Enforcement Performance Update  (Pages 89 - 118) 
 
To receive an update on the performance of planning enforcement during the last quarter 
of 2022/2023 and the year of 2023/2024. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, D Edwardes, K Edwards, A Harrison, 
S Holland, T Jackson, D Jefferay (Chair), N Mannion, J Smith, J Snowball and F Wilson 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, K Edwards, M Gorman, A Harrison, 
S Holland, T Jackson, N Mannion, J Smith and B Puddicombe 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

 Robert Law, Principal Planning Officer 

 Fiona Reynolds, Planning Officer 

 Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor 

 Gaynor Hawthornthwaite, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Place.  

Councillor B Puddicombe attended as a substitute for Councillor Place. 

 
62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

63 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th March 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

64 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
65 WITHDRAWN - 23/3363M - 6A, BARTON STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 

SK11 6RX: DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING VACANT CAR GARAGE 
AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO RESIDENTIAL UNITS FOR MR 
SIMON GREEN, GREENACRE DEVELOPMENTS  
 
This item was WITHDRAWN by Officers prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



66 23/1174M - DAWSON FARM, BUXTON ROAD, BOSLEY, SK11 0PX: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS AND 
DWELLINGHOUSE, AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW REPLACEMENT 
DWELLINGHOUSE WITH ASSOCIATED RENEWABLES AND 
LANDSCAPING FOR MR ALAN BUDDEN, ECO DESIGN 
CONSULTANTS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr J Scott (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee was minded to APPROVE the application against officer 
recommendation, for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal faces up to the challenges of climate change, in terms 
of providing multigenerational living and reducing its energy 
consumption using renewable energy. 

2. The design is appropriate as it fits into the landscape, would be 
pleasant in the Peak Park Fringe and would maintain the openness 
of the countryside.  

3. The economic benefits to the local economy are con
[...]
OODY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time period for implementation – three years  

2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans  

3. Materials as application  
4. Removal of permitted development rights (classes A – E). 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 

68 23/3708M - LOWER BROOK CROFT, SMITHY LANE, RAINOW, SK10 
5UP: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR NEW SINGLE STOREY 
FRONT AND SIDE EXTENSIONS FOR MR & MRS MOODY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

Page 5



1. Time period for implementation – three years  

2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans  

3. Materials as application  
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 23/4111M 

 
   Location: AGDEN BROOK FARM, LYMM ROAD, AGDEN, CHESHIRE, WA14 4TE 

 
   Proposal: Change of use of existing agricultural buil
[...]
ates to a proposal for commercial floorspace in excess of 5,000sqm, and 
therefore requires a committee decision. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 
OFFICIAL 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT:  
 
The application site is located within an existing farm holding, surrounded by agricultural land 

separating it from other supporting properties. Access is taken from Lymm Road. The site is 

located in the Green Belt. 

 

The application form states the site measures 9958sqm. Upon measurement of the location 

plan, the site is measured at approx. 10,067sqm.  

 

It is also noted the works to the access are not included within the application site (as edged 

red on the location plan). 

 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

 

The application seeks permission for the change of use of existing agricultural buildings to 

employment uses, including the demolition of one building.  The proposed uses are stated to 

be: 

E(g)(ii) - Research and development of products or processes 

E(g)(iii) - Industrial processes 

B2 - General industrial - Use for industrial process other than one falling within class E(g) 

(previously class B1) (excluding incineration purposes, chemical treatment or landfill or 

hazardous waste) 

 
The access to the site would be widened to accommodate larger vehicles. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

  

10/4562M - Approved with conditions / 09-May-2011 
EXTENSION TO EXISTING AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
 
04/2281P - Approved with conditions / 04-Nov-2004 
ERECTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING FOR CATTLE 
 
98/2141P - Determination - approval not required (stage 1) / 30-Nov-1998 
AGRICULTURAL STORAGE BUILDING FOR HAY & STRAW (DETERMINATION) 
 
70617P - Approved / 20-May-1992 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
 

CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning) 

 

Little Bollington Parish - No comments received. 

 

Head of Strategic Transport - No objection  

 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 

Page 8



 
OFFICIAL 

None received. 

 
POLICIES 
 
Cheshire East Local Plan (adopted July 2017) 

MP 1 - P
[...]
rawn by:

SK

Ground Floor Plan

Rear Elevation

Front Elevation Side Elevation

Side Elevation

P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



 
   Application No: 24/1796C 

 
   Location: FARRIERS COTTAGE, MOSS END LANE, SMALLWOOD, CHESHIRE, 

CW11 2XQ 
 

   Proposal: Conversion of existing building to one residential dwelling 
 

   Applicant: 
 

J & E Wray 

   Expiry Date: 
 

23-Aug-2024 

  
  

REASON FOR REFERRAL  

 

The application has been submitted by a Cheshire East Councillor, and under the terms of the 

Constitution a committee decision is required. 

 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 

 

The application site relates to a building with a footprint of approximately 18.5m by 9m 

constructed with a concrete base, steel frame with a mixture of blockwork and brickwork 

facing materials and brown painted corrugated sheeting above with a small area of land 

surrounding the building. The building is in mixed use, currently serving both a domestic 

storage use in the first two thirds of the building and an approved private equestrian use at 

the rear third storage barn for roughly two thirds of the floor area with three stable bays at the 

rear in an approved equestrian use. There is an internal mezzanine towards the south eastern 

portion of the building. The building at the time of the case officer's visits was used for 

domestic storage purposes. The building is an isolated location north of Moss End Lane in the 

SUMMARY  
 
The application site lies within the designated Open Countryside outside of any settlement 
boundary. The application proposal would result in the creation of 1no. dwelling as a 
conversion of an existing building. In addition, the proposals are not considered to result 
in any undue harm to the rural character of the countryside by virtue of the appropriate 
scale, siting, size and design of the converted building and the extent of land to be taken 
in as residential curtilage to accommodate the dwelling. 
[...]
ge 36



Jodrell Bank 
 
Jodrell Bank Observatory (JBO) have not commented on the application suggesting they 
have no objection to the proposal.   As a single dwellinghouse in the Jodrell Bank outer zone 
there is not considered to be any significant impact in terms of impairing the efficiency of the 
telescope in accordance with policy SE14 of the CELPS.  
 
Trees/Ecology 
 
There are no protected trees on or nearby to the site, and no significant ecological issues are 
anticipated. The building was in continuing use at the time of the case officer's visits and no 
significant loss of trees would occur. A soft landscaping condition approved as part of the 
design rationale for approval would help to introduce further ecology benefits as per policies 
ENV2 or ENV5 of the SADPD. The proposal is exempt from the requirement to provide 
biodiversity net gain due to the proposal impacting less than 25m2 of on-site habitat, with the 
operational development mainly relating to the modification of the existing structure. 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed development would be acceptable in principle in this location. There would be 
no harm to the character of the area in visual amenity terms, nor would there would be an 
adverse highway safety impact, and there are no residential amenity impacts. It is therefore 
considered that planning permission should be granted.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. Development in accord with approved plans 

3. Materials as application 

4. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for extensions, outbuildings and 
walls/fences 

5. Landscaping Scheme to be submitted  

6. Landscaping Scheme to be implemented 

7. Actions in evet of any unidentified contamination being identified 

 

Page 37



 

P
age 38



 

24/1796C 

FARRIERS COTTAGE, MOSS END 
LANE, SMALLWOOD, 

MACCLESFIELD 

P
age 39



Page 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



T
his page is intentio
[...]
 standard parking bay should 
be a size of 4.8m x 2.5m. 
 
The proposed site can accommodate 3 parking spaces at the size required and as the access 
and egress to the site is remaining the same, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in 
highway safety terms and in accordance with both policy INF 3 and appendix C of the SADPD.  
 
Trees 
 

Page 50



 
OFFICIAL 

A Tree Preservation Order exists along the northern boundary of the site, however, the actual 
trees listed as being formally protected (X6 Sycamore) by the Borough of Macclesfield Tree 
Preservation Order No.2 1956 are no longer present. Semi mature and young trees and 
established hedgerows and shrubberies are now located within and to the boundaries of the 
plot and afford a level of existing screening to adjacent properties.  
 
The Arboricultural Officer has assessed the proposal and notes that whilst there are no 
objections to the proposal in terms of impacts to trees, there is some boundary screening 
present.  During the course of the application the applicant has submitted existing and proposed 
landscape plans to demonstrate the intention to retain the existing vegetation. The proposed 
development is acceptable in arboricultural terms and is in accordance with policy SE5 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan, ENV 6 of the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document, 
and the NPPF. 
 
Nature Conservation  
 
The site is within an ecological network core area and ecological network restoration area.   
Given the relatively limited scale of the proposal no significant ecological issues are anticipated. 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed development raises no significant issues in terms of the impact on neighbouring 
properties, the character of the area, highway safety, trees and ecology.  The proposal complies 
with the relevant policies of the development plan and is considered to be a sustainable form 
of development.  A recommendation of approval therefore made. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions  
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)  
2. Development in accord with approved plans  
3. Materials as application  
4. Prevention of use of flat roof as balcony  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 51



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 52



 

24/2021M 

1 ARBOUR CRESCENT, 
MACCLESFIELD 

P
age 53



N
O

R
T

H
E

R
N

NORTHERN ARCHITECTS

www.northernarchitects.co.uk

+447799196215

pg@northernarchitects.co.uk

WA14 1LA
Altrincham 
11 Grosvenor Road

Project

Project No.

Notes:

Revisions

Rev Description By Date

Drawing Title

Scale StatusDate

    
Do not scale off of this drawing. 

proceeding with construction or manufacturing.
Adhere to all dimensions as indicated. It is essential to verify all dimensions on-site before 

written consent is strictly prohibited.
ownership of the company. Reproduction, sharing, or copying of this drawing without prior 
This drawing is the exclusive copyright of Northern Architects Limited and remains under the 

2

8

26

7

40

1

29

12

29

1

2
8

Shopping Centre

1

1
4

28

Shelter

4

Brocklehurst Mews

50

25

1

Arms

16

12

15

7

5

1

(PH)

3

Sub Sta

2

2

48

5
8

19

1

13

1

Tytherington

6

11

2

18

12

2

Brocklehurst

28

5
3

29

14

2
4

1
1

37

6

1

11

11

13

16

1
1

46

13

1

2

25

14

12a

2
9

El

1
2

4
7

4
5

32

23

4
9

Rugby House

28

1
1

1
a

4

22

40

7

4

2

1

11

3

6

5

7

10

B
ro
c
k
le
h
u
rs
t 
C
o
u
rt

PO

12

S
he
lte
r

20

1
8

8

3

2
0

7

9

1
2

21

6

9

5

13

1
5

7

26

25

6

18

9

1
1

11
5

2
1

4

1

1
9

14

2
4

1
4

15

1
1

4
1
6

27

18

3
7

23

11

5

12

8

1
5

3

2

1
0

1
3

1
7

12

24

2
2

8

2

4

1
2
a

1
7

3

1
1

2

16

1
2

9

1
4

10

1
6

22

9

17

6

19

1
0

3
5

TYTHERINGTON

E
l S

u
b
 S
ta

Post

Post

O
R

M
E
 C

L
O

S
E

A
R

B
O

U
R

FITZ C
R
E
S
C
E
N
T

M
A

N
C

H
E

S
T

E
R
 R

O
A

D

C
L
O

S
E

CRESCENT

A
R

B
O

U
R

F
IT

Z
 C

L
O

S
E

A
R

B
O

U
R

B
A

D
G

E
R
 R

O
A

D

M
E

W
S
[...]
fy all dimensions on-site before 

written consent is strictly prohibited.
ownership of the company. Reproduction, sharing, or copying of this drawing without prior 
This drawing is the exclusive copyright of Northern Architects Limited and remains under the 

20 Brocklehurst Way 1 Arbour Cresent1 Arbour Cresent

Ground Floor

+0.00

Garden Level

-0.61

Garden Level

-0.60

Garage Level

-1.40

-2.610

Pavement Level

-1.99

Pavement Level

+0.21

(20 Brocklehurst Way)
Ground Floor

-0.91

Pavement Level

+2.76
Eaves Level

+5.06
Dormer Level

+4.675
Eaves Level

3
4
1
9

25°

External Top Step

-0.21

15285

2
0

2
6

15285
A A

PlanningJuly 24

NA (-3) 001

as Proposed
Site Section AA

1:100 @ A3

Tytherington 
1 Arbour Cresent 

NA-2405

0 41 2 103 5

Scale 1:100

P
age 60



N
O

R
T

H
E

R
N

NORTHERN ARCHITECTS

www.northernarchitects.co.uk

+447799196215

pg@northernarchitects.co.uk

WA14 1LA
Altrincham 
11 Grosvenor Road

Project

Project No.

Notes:

Revisions

Rev Description By Date

Drawing Title

Scale StatusDate

    
Do not scale off of this drawing. 

proceeding with construction or manufacturing.
Adhere to all dimensions as indicated. It is essential to verify all dimensions on-site before 

written consent is strictly prohibited.
ownership of the company. Reproduction, sharing, or copying of this drawing without prior 
This drawing is the exclusive copyright of Northern Architects Limited and remains under the 

15285

15581

25°

20 Brocklehurst Way 1 Arbour Cresent

(Shown indicatively) 
Shown on the landscaping plans NA(90)000 

Location of boundary tree / hedge line

2
0

2
6

15285

A A

PlanningJuly 24

NA (-3) 001

as Proposed
Site Section AA

1:100 @ A3

Tytherington 
1 Arbour Cresent 

NA-2405

0 41 2 103 5

Scale 1:100

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Northern Planning Committee 

21 August 2024 

Cheshire East Borough Council (Macclesfield - 1 Kershaw Grove) Tree 

Preservation Order 2024 

 

Report of:  David Malcolm - Head of Planning 

Report Reference No: NP/01/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: Broken Cross and Upton 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To inform the committee about the background and issues surrounding 
the making of a Tree Preservation Order on 27th March 2024 at 1 
Kershaw Grove, Macclesfield; to consider representations made to the 
Council with regard to the contents of the TPO and to determine whether 
to confirm or not to confirm the Order. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Head of Planning (Regeneration) recommend that the Northern Area 
Planning Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order at 1 Kershaw Grove 
with no modifications. 
 
 

 

Background 

Introduction 

2 The circumstances are that requests were made to the Council for 
confirmation that 2 trees, a Tulip tree and Swamp Cypress were not 
afforded formal protection as it was the intention of the owner to remove 
them.  

OPEN 

Page 63 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

3 A number of trees within the area which were formally protected by an 
existing TPO were conceded for removal in association with a planning 
application (73880P) for the Kershaw Grove development in the 1990s. 
The application was approved and was subject to the implementation of 
a Landscape Scheme which provided mitigation for the impact of the 
development on the character of Chester Road and made provision to 
replace trees lost to the development. 

4 The two trees form part of a group of 7 trees located on a flat, wide verge 
to the south of properties on Kershaw Grove.  The group of trees are 
currently fulfilling the objectives of the original landscape scheme to 
provide mitigation for the impact of the development on the street scene 
and for tree  losses associated  with the development in accordance with 
the duty under section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
for planning permission to include appropriate provision for the 
preservation and planting of trees. 

5 The loss of 
[...]
e Update 

 

Report of: David Malcolm, Head of Planning 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To update Members on the performance of planning enforcement during the 
last quarter of 2022/2023 and the year of 2023/2024.  

2 The report is for information only. 

Executive Summary 

3 The report provides statistical information in relation to the performance of 
planning enforcement during the last quarter of 2022/2023 and the year 
2023/2024. It includes information in relation to the number of notices served 
or other actions taken in addition to quantifying the workflow through the 
service during this time. The report also includes a status report on those 
cases where formal enforcement action has been taken. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Northern Planning Committee is requested to:  

1. Note the content of the report.  
 

Background 

4 The last performance report was presented to Members of the committee in 
March 2023. A further update report was scheduled for April 2024.  

5 Whilst overall the number of alleged breaches reported fell during 2022, 871 
compared to 1069 in 2021, it appears that the number of reports is again on 
the increase with 982 being received in 2023.  So far in 2024, 233 alleged 
breaches have been reported.  

 

 

Page 89 Agenda Item 9



  
  

 

 

Quarter Cases Opened Cases Closed 

January 2023 - March 2023 252 183 

April 2023 - June 2023 239 146 

July 2023 - September 2023 270 167 

October 2023 - December 2023 209 168 

January 2024 – March 2024 233 154 

 

The following table breaks down the number of complaints received by type. 
Members will note that by far the highest number relate to operational 
development. 

Nature of Complaint Jan 
2023-Mar 
2023 

Apr 2023 
- Jun 
2023 

Jul 2023 
– Sep 
2023 

Oct 2023 
– Dec 
2023 

Jan 
2024 - 
Mar 
2024 

S215 2 5 6 3 4 

Adverts 1 4 2 8 8 

Trees in Conservation 
Areas 

1 1 0 0 0 

Non-compliance with 
conditions 

47 37 36 31 44 

Material change of use 59 46 66 
[...]
roperty has been sold. Contact to be made 
with new owner.  
 

Avenue 
Lodge, 

London Road 
Doddington  

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised installation of 
plastic windows in a listed 
building. 

Listed Building 
Enforcement 
Notice 

Enforcement Notice issued 25th February 2019.  
 
Notice quashed in a ridiculous appeal decision further 
notice issued 17th December 2020 subject to further 
appeal. Appeal dismissed compliance due January 
2022. 
 
Prosecution case adjourned twice now listed for  16th 
April 2024 

Lake Lodge, 
London 
Road, 

Doddington 

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised installation of 
plastic windows in a listed 
building 
 

Listed Building 
Enforcement 
Notice 

Enforcement Notice issued 17th December 2020 – 
subject of an appeal. Appeal dismissed compliance 
due January 2022 
 
Prosecution case adjourned twice  now listed for 16th 
April 2024. 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 23/4111M - AGDEN BROOK FARM, LYMM ROAD, AGDEN, CHESHIRE, WA14 4TE: Change of use of existing agricultural buildings to employment uses, including the demolition of one building for Mr Frank Cookson
	23-4111M Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	Location Plan
	site plan
	building 1 existing elevations
	Building 1 existing floor plans
	building 2 existing plans elevations
	proposed elevations
	proposed plans
	proposed site access arragnement
	swept path analysis
	landscape details


	6 24/1796C - FARRIERS COTTAGE, MOSS END LANE, SMALLWOOD, CHESHIRE, CW11 2XQ: Conversion of existing building to one residential dwelling for J & E Wray
	24-1796C Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	Location Plan
	Proposed Site Plan
	Proposed Elevations
	Proposed Floor Plans


	7 24/2021M - 1, ARBOUR CRESCENT, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2JB: 2 Storey side extension with single storey rear extension to provide additional living accommodation for Mr Matthew Guttmann
	24-2021M Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	Location Plan
	Revised Site Plan
	Revised Landscape Site Plan as Proposed
	Proposed Floor Plan
	Proposed Front and Side Elevations
	Proposed Rear and Side Elevations
	Proposed Site Section AA
	Proposed Site Section


	8 Cheshire East Borough Council (Macclesfield - 1 Kershaw Grove) Tree Preservation Order 2024
	APPENDIX 1 - PROVISIONAL TPO
	APPENDIX  2 - AEC
	APPENDIX 3 - TREE LOCATION PLAN

	9 Planning Enforcement Performance Update
	planning-enforcement-performance-update-appendix-1-status-report-on-cases-where-formal-enforcement-action-has-been-taken




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 21st August, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, D Edwardes, K Edwards, A Harrison, 
S Holland, T Jackson, N Mannion, J Smith and J Snowball 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

 Robert Law, Principal Planning Officer 

 Sarah Bartoli, Senior Planning Officer 

 Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor 

 Neil Jones, Principal Development Officer 

 Emma Hood, Senior Arboricultural Officer 

 Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor D Edwardes declared that as there 
could be a perception of bias on his part, in respect of application 
24/2021M, he would leave the meeting for the duration of that item. 
 
Councillor D Jefferay declared that, on behalf of the Committee, the 
applicant for application 24/1796C was a Cheshire East Councillor who 
was known to Members.  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th April 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 



5 23/4111M - AGDEN BROOK FARM, LYMM ROAD, AGDEN, CHESHIRE, 
WA14 4TE: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDINGS TO EMPLOYMENT USES, INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION 
OF ONE BUILDING FOR MR FRANK COOKSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Eoin McLoone (Supporter) and Mr Ben Kettle (Agent) attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That contrary to Officers’ recommendation, the application be 
APPROVED, for the following reasons: 
 
The proposal is inappropriate development within the Green Belt. 
However, the Northern Planning Committee considered that there are very 
special circumstances which outweigh the conflict with policy and any 
additional harm by reason of: 
  

 The proposal would facilitate the retention, maintenance, and reuse 
of the existing buildings. 

 The proposal would retain the existing 15 employees on the site 
and would enable additional rural employment opportunities. 

 The proposal would comprise of a diversification of the existing farm 
business. 

 The openness of the Green Belt would be maintained, and the 
removal of a building would improve openness. 
 

The proposal is considered to comply with the relevant policies of the 
Development Plan including PG3, PG6 of the CELPS and RUR10 of the 
SADPD. Impacts on character and appearance are acceptable and the 
impact on residential amenity could be controlled by condition. 
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3-year time limit 
2. Accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials to be submitted, approved and implemented 
4. Visibility splays and access to be provided under a s278 agreement 

prior to first occupation and kept clear of obstructions. 
5. Travel Plan to be submitted and approved prior to the first 

occupation 
6. Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Plan to be submitted, 

approved and implemented prior to first occupation 
7. Cycle Storage Plan to be submitted, approved and implemented 

prior to first occupation 
8. Parking to be provided in accordance with the approved plans prior 

to first occupation and retained thereafter 



9. Hours of use / deliveries restricted to between the hours of 08:00 – 
18:00 Monday – Friday and 09:00 – 16:00 on Saturdays with no 
working on Sundays and /or public holidays 

10. Biodiversity Net Gain Plan to submitted, approved and implemented 
11. Updated landscaping scheme to be submitted to show additional 

landscaping to the western boundary  
12. Implementation of approved landscaping scheme 
13. No external storage outside of the building to be permitted. 
14. Contaminated land investigations submitted, approved and 

implemented prior to commencement  
15. Verification of contaminated land prior to fist occupation 
16. Details of any unsuspected contamination found during 

development to be submitted and approved. 
17. Development hereby permitted restricted to Use Classes E(g)(ii) - 

Research and development of products or processes E(g)(iii) - 
Industrial processes B2 - General industrial - Use for industrial 
process other than one falling within class E(g) (previously class 
B1) (excluding incineration purposes, chemical treatment or landfill 
or hazardous waste) 

 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break. 
 

6 24/1796C - FARRIERS COTTAGE, MOSS END LANE, SMALLWOOD, 
CHESHIRE, CW11 2XQ: CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING TO 
ONE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING FOR J & E WRAY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 
4. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for extensions, 

outbuildings and walls/fences 
5. Landscaping Scheme to be submitted  
6. Landscaping Scheme to be implemented 
7. Actions in evet of any unidentified contamination being identified 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 24/2021M - 1, ARBOUR CRESCENT, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2JB: 2 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION WITH SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LIVING ACCOMMODATION 
FOR MR MATTHEW GUTTMANN  
 
(Prior to consideration of this application, Councillor D Edwardes, as 
stated in the Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination, left the meeting 
and returned following consideration of the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Matthew Guttmann (Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)  
2. Development in accord with approved plans  
3. Materials as application  
4. Prevention of use of flat roof as balcony  
 

8 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (MACCLESFIELD - 1 
KERSHAW GROVE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2024  
 
(Mr Allen Watts (Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the Tree Preservation Order). 
 
The Committee considered the report on the background and issues 
surrounding the making of a Tree Preservation Order on 27th March 2024 
at 1 Kershaw Grove, Macclesfield and the considered representations 
made to the Council with regard to the content of the Tree Preservation 
Order. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order at 1 Kershaw Grove, Macclesfield be 
CONFIRMED with no modifications. 
 
 
During consideration of this item Councillor N Mannion declared that, in 
relation to Item 8, he used to live in the vicinity of the area.  
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor Dean left the 
meeting and did not return) 
 
 
 



9 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report on the performance of planning 
enforcement during the last quarter of 2022/2023 and the year of 
2023/2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
(During consideration of this item Councillor Smith left the meeting and did 
not return.) 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.05 pm 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


